

Resumed on oath (16/02/2024)

Further Examination in chief by Adv. Shri. Attar for the Second Party

11. The contents of my affidavit are true and correct and I signed on it after reading and understanding it. I have filed bank statement issued by Cosmos Co-operative Bank, Chinchwad Branch. It is at Exh. U-26.

Cross examination by Adv. Shri. A.D. Patwardhan for the First Party

12. Now I am residing at Warale, Pune. At the time when I was in service, at that time also I was residing at Warale, Pune. I was working as System Admin. in First Party college. I was working on computer and dealing with software. I became member of the Second Party union after I was terminated by the First Party. I was terminated by the First Party on 20.11.2018. I have not personally filed any written complaint with First Party regarding my termination. It is true to say that salary paid by the First Party used to be deposited in my bank account. While I was in service, the questions regarding problems of the workmen were in existence. I have not made any written application with First Party regarding problems of workmen when I was in service. I have not personally made any complaint with University Grant Commission regarding my problems. I have not personally made any written complaint with management of First Party regarding matter of permanency. I have not given any written letter seeking reason of my termination from First Party. I have not made any attempt to get alternate employment after my termination. I have

..15..

made written complaint with police against management of First Party regarding illegal deductions from my salary. The police have not answered my complaint till date. It is not true to say that I am aware that police disposed of my complaint. I have made complaint to Tahsildar and Labour Commissioner regarding illegal deductions from my salary. The Tahsildar told me that such complaint does not come within his jurisdiction. I am having no documentary evidence to show that First Party directed me to go to contractor for job. I have not made any written complaint to the management of the First Party regarding directing me to go to contractor for job.

13. I have made complaint to Provident Fund Commissioner regarding my provident fund. I am having no written order regarding termination from work. I have not given up my job till date.

NO RE-EXAMINATION

R. O. I. A. C.

Pune:
Date : 16/2/2024

(K. N. Gautam)
Presiding Officer,
Industrial Tribunal, Pune.