

Resumed on S.A. on 20/04/2024.

Further Examination in chief by Adv. Shri. Attar for the Second Party

11. The contents of my affidavit are true and correct and I signed on it after reading and understanding it. I have filed passbook of HDFC Bank. It is at **Exh. U-39.** I have filed bank statement of Cosmos Bank. It is at **Exh. U-40.** I have filed the application dated 21.12.2021 made to Police Commissioner, Pune. It is at **Exh. U-41.**

Cross Examination by Adv. Shri. Patwardhan for the First Party

12. I am educated upto 6th Std. It is true to say that I am Safai Kamgar. It is true to say that I became member of Second Party union after 20.11.2018. It is not true to say that the First Party gave facility of Provident Fund to me. It is true to say that in First Party establishment after two years of service permanency is given. It is true to say that my salary used to get deposit in my bank account. It is true to say that said bank account was in my name and it was operated on the basis of my signature. I have not made written complaint that First Party management used to deduct amount from my salary from my bank account. The police complaint was made by me after my termination. I have not pursued said police complaint in writing. It is not true to say that police closed my complaint as there was no substance in it. Anuja Patil and Sunil Hingole told me to join contractor for service. I have not made any complaint against said two persons to their seniors in management. I have also not made any complaint in this regard with managing committee of the First Party. I have also not made complaint in this respect with Pune University.

..15..

13. After November 2018, I am not doing any work. I have made attempt to get work but of no avail.

NO RE-EXAMINATION

Pune:
Date : 20/4/2024

(K. N. Gautam)
Presiding Officer,
Industrial Tribunal, Pune.