

Resumed on oath (10/06/2024)

Further examination in chief by Adv. Shri. Attar for the Second Party

11. The contents of my affidavit are true and correct and I have signed on it after reading and understanding it. I have filed passbook of HDFC Bank. It is at **Exh. U-49**. I have filed application dated 21.12.2021 made to Police Commissioner. It is at **Exh. U-50**.

Cross examination by Adv. Shri. A.D. Patwardhan for the First Party

12. It is true to say that I was in service of First Party which is educational institution. I used to work as sweeper in classrooms of First Party. I have not made written complaint with First Party that I have not received appointment letter after getting appointment. I have not made complaint in writing personally that I was illegally terminated on 20.11.2018. Mr. Sushant told me not to come on work on 20.11.2018. He told accordingly to all the persons involved in said reference. It is true to say that my salary used to get deposited in my bank account. It is true to say that said bank account was in my sole name having cheque facility. I have not made written complaint with First Party that amount used to be taken out from my bank account forcibly. I have pursued the police complaint filed. Nothing happened in respect of said police complaint. It is not true to say that after enquiry police found that my complaint was false and closed the same. It is true to say that after making complaint with Provident Fund Commissioner, the amount of Provident Fund was deposited by the First Party.

..15..

13. After 20.11.2018, I made efforts for getting employment. I am having no evidence to show that I have made efforts for getting employment. From 20.11.2018, I am unemployed.

NO RE-EXAMINATION

R. O. I. A. C.

Pune:
Date : 10/6/2024

(K. N. Gautam)
Presiding Officer,
Industrial Tribunal, Pune.