

Resumed on oath (10/06/2024)

Further examination in chief by Adv. Shri. Attar for the Second Party

11. The contents of my affidavit are true and correct and I have signed on it after reading and understanding it. I have filed passbook of HDFC Bank. It is at **Exh. U-47**. I have filed application dated 21.12.2021 made to Police Commissioner. It is at **Exh. U-48**.

Cross examination by Adv. Shri. A.D. Patwardhan for the First Party

12. I am unable to tell when I became member of Second Party union. It is true to say that First Party is an educational institution. It is true to say that I used to receive salary by cheque. It is true to say that I have obtained cheque book facility from my bank account. It is true to say that said bank account is in my sole name. I was terminated on 20.11.2018 by Sushant Patil on behalf of First Party. I am unable to tell designation of Sushant Patil in First Party. I have not personally made written complaint with First Party regarding termination. I was working as sweeper in classrooms of First Party. It is true to say that work of sweeping was daily work. One Atul Dhumal used to obtain blank cheque bearing my signature on behalf of First Party. I have not made any complaint with First Party in this regard. The police complaint was made both against Atul Dhumal and First Party with police station Ambi. No action taken on said police complaint. No complaint was made in this regard with superior police officer. It is not true to say that police dismissed my complaint as there was no

..15..

substance in it. Sushant Patil asked me to join contractor for service in the year 2017.

13. After 2018, I made attempts to get service, but of no avail. Now I am unemployed. I am not having documentary evidence to show that I made attempts to get employment.

NO RE-EXAMINATION

R. O. I. A. C.

Pune:  
Date : 10/6/2024

(K. N. Gautam)  
Presiding Officer,  
Industrial Tribunal, Pune.